

The Belfast Gazette

Published by Authority

Registered as a newspaper

FRIDAY, 8th JANUARY, 1960.

This day His Excellency the Governor of Northern Ireland was pleased, in the name and on behalf of Her Majesty the Queen, to give his Assent to the following Bills agreed upon by both Houses of the Parliament of Northern Ireland:—

Rating and Valuation (Amendment)
Consolidated Fund (Miscellaneous Provisions)
Agriculture (Safety, Health and Welfare Provisions)

County Courts

Betting and Lotteries (Amendment)

31st December, 1959.

WAGES COUNCILS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1945

PAPER BOX WAGES COUNCIL (NORTHERN IRELAND)

The Paper Box Wages Council (Northern Ireland) hereby gives notice of its intention to submit to the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance proposals for (1) increasing the statutory minimum remuneration set out in the Paper Box Wages Council (Northern Ireland) Wages Regulation Order, 1952 (Order N.I.B. (49)) (S.R. & O. (N.I.) 1952. No. 38); (2) the amendment of the Paper Box Wages Council (Northern Ireland) Wages Regulation (Holidays) Order, 1955 (Order N.I.B. (59)) S.R. & O. (N.I.) 1955. No. 88) relating to holidays and holiday remuneration and (3) the revocation of the Paper Box Wages Council (Northern Ireland) Wages Regulation (Amendment) Order, 1958 (Order N.I.B. (67)) (S.R. & O. (N.I.) 1958. No. 92).

Particulars of the proposals may be obtained from the Secretary of the Wages Council at the address given below.

The Wages Council will consider any written representations with respect to the above-mentioned proposals which may be sent to it within twenty-one days from 8th January, 1960. Any such representation should bear the writer's address and signature

and be sent to the Secretary, Paper Box Wages Council (Northern Ireland), Tyrone House, Ormeau Avenue, Belfast. It is desirable that persons making objections should state the precise nature of their objections.

R. H. MORRISON, Secretary

8th January, 1960.

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE FOR NORTHERN IRELAND

TRUNK ROAD IMPROVEMENT AT KILTERMON, Co. TYRONE

The Ministry of Commerce hereby gives notice that it proposes to construct two lengths of new road in substitution for the corresponding lengths of the existing Ballygawley-Enniskillen Trunk Road in the townlands of Gortmore, Kiltermon, Ranenly, Mullaghmore and Cullynane, Co. Tyrone. In accordance with the provisions of the First Schedule to the Roads Act (Northern Ireland), 1948, the Ministry also gives notice that it proposes to make an Order under Sections 1 and 3 of the Act, the general effect of which will be as follows:

- 1. The lengths of new road will become parts of the Ballygawley-Enniskillen Trunk Road on the date of coming into force of the Order.
- 2. On the first day of April next after the aforementioned lengths of new Trunk Road are opened for the purposes of through traffic, the corresponding lengths of the existing Trunk Road will cease to form part of the Trunk Road.
- 3. The Ministry will be authorised to stop up a number of junctions between the old and new Trunk Roads and between the new Trunk Road and the District Road No. 1413 and to provide, where required, new and safer junctions.

The aforementioned works are delineated on a map, a copy of which, together with a copy of the draft Order, may be inspected by any person, free